
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Scrutiny Panel B 

 
 

Date: Thursday, 28th October, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

Scrutiny Panel B 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Christian Chapman 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Trevor Locke 

 
Councillors:  
Jim Blagden Melanie Darrington 
Dale Grounds David Walters 
Caroline Wilkinson  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel B to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 
 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22 
July 2021.  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Scrutiny Review: Climate Change Mitigation.  
 
 

11 - 46 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 22nd July, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Christian Chapman in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Blagden, Dale Grounds, 
David Walters and Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Melanie Darrington. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and Shane Wright. 

 
 
 

SB.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

SB.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 28 January 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

SB.3 Scrutiny Review: Climate Change Mitigation 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report to the Panel and advised 
that the document was split into two halves, the first part outlined some 
outcomes from the 2019 Council commissioned Carbon Management Plan for 
Ashfield (as compiled by Nottinghamshire City Council) and the current work 
programme emerging from the Council’s internal Climate Change Working 
Group (attended by senior officers from Assets & Investments, Place & 
Wellbeing, Waste & Environment, Planning, Procurement and Finance), 
including development of its draft Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
The second part of the report outlined some case studies (compiled by the 
Local Government Association [LGA]) which highlighted some of the work and 
initiatives being carried out by local authorities across the country regarding 
climate change mitigation. 
 
Draft Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 
The Director of Housing and Assets had provided a briefing note to the 
Scrutiny Team and advised that the following strategic actions were currently 
being considered by the Working Group to form part of the upcoming Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 applying for future funding for all Scope emissions - £2m funding already 
secured 

 

 improvement to the efficiency of current fleet use and consideration of 
share of electric vehicles 

 

 increasing the availab
[...]
nel at an early stage to enable Members to 
consider its content prior to adoption by Cabinet 

 

 realisation that the weather was changing due to shifts in global 
temperatures and the importance of local authorities being equipped and 
ready to act should any freak weather emergencies unfold locall (reference 
to the recent freak storms in Germany and the tragic loss of life that 
resulted).  

 
The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services referred to the LGA’s 
recent compilation of climate change case studies (including questions to be 
considered and asked by Members as part of climate change mitigation 
discussions) and reflected that all local authorities were now being encouraged 
to prioritise and develop their climate change strategies and action plans to 
support the global effort to mitigate against inevitable climate change. 
 
It would be imperative that Panel Members had sight of the draft Climate 
Change Strategy and Action Plan as soon as practicably possible to enable 
them to consider its content and submit their comments/responses to Cabinet 
in a timely manner.  Members needed to become much more proficient in their 
knowledge of climate change, how the pandemic had impacted the delivery of 
any climate change mitigation initiatives and to be equipped with the latest 
benchmark data and information to enable the cascade of data and education 
of residents as required. 
 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 concerns that back bench Members were not being given enough 
information and were being kept out of the loop in relation to the Council’s 
priorities and initiatives 

 

 reference to a previous Ashfield Flood Plan document and concerns as to 
whether the document remained viable and if it had been updated within 
the last few years 

 

 the desire for more information from Cabinet in relation to the Council’s 
emergency planning and flood defence programme for dealing with freak 
weather emergencies including incidences o
[...]
lend more weight) 
to have an expert officer consider and complete the section rather than the 
author as per current practice.  Members suggested that this expertise could 
maybe be commissioned from the County Council if needed. 
 
The Panel acknowledged that the Council needed to maintain its presence on 
regional boards and focus groups to ensure that the needs of the District were 
conveyed, and that local businesses were also signed up and committed to the 
Council’s climate change mitigation programme.  Procurement by the Council 
should prioritise organisations that were committed to decarbonisation and not 
always opt for the cheapest option.  The Council also needed to ensure that 
the residents of Ashfield were also fully onboard ad educated in relation to the 
Council’s efforts to reduce carbon emissions. 
 
To conclude Members were asked to take a look at the Friends of the Earth’s 
33 actions which had been published on their website to assist Council’s in 
mitigating against global warming and encouraging reduction of their carbon 
footprint via a range of measures. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) an informal meeting of the Panel be arranged in October 2021 to consider 

the following areas of interest and formulate a set of suitable 
recommendations for submission to Cabinet: 

 

 the Housing Strategy 2021-2023 as recently approved by Cabinet; 
 

 the draft Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan as developed by the 
internal Climate Change Working Group; 

 

Page 8



 

 the 10 questions published by the LGA in relation to Scrutiny Member 
involvement in any climate action debates within councils; 

 

 the potential for requiring expert officers to appraise all Council, Cabinet 
and Committee reports from an environmental/sustainability 
perspective; 

 
b) to furnish Panel Members with copies of the Council’s Housing Strategy 

2021-2023 and the LGA published questions regarding climate change; 
 
c) to extend an invite to the Chief Executive and/or the Portfolio Holder 

responsible for Climate Change to the informal meeting to take part in the 
discussions and contribute to the review as required. 

 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Caroline Wilkinson left the 
meeting at 8.14pm.) 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: SCRUTINY PANEL B 

Date: 28 OCTOBER 2021 

Heading: SCRUTINY REVIEW: CLIMATE CHANGE MITIGATION 

Portfolio Holder: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to present Scrutiny Panel B Members with further information to 
progress the Scrutiny Review: Climate Change Mitigation. This includes details of the working group 
held in October, the Council’s draft Climate Change Strategy/Action Plan and the emerging Net 
Zero Strategy set out by the Government.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Scrutiny Panel B Members are recommended to: 
 

 Consider the implications of the recently published Net Zero Strategy: Build Back 
Greener policy paper on Ashfield District Council’s commitment to climate change 
mitigation.  
 

 Examine the draft Climate Change Strategy and consider any comments and/or 
recommendations to be made regarding it.  
 

 Discuss any potential recommendations with a view of presenting a final report to 
Cabinet in the New Year.  

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Climate Change Mitigation was added as a topic for review to the scrutiny work programme 
2020/2021 by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in July 2020. Following the annual refresh of 
the scrutiny work programme in June 2021, Members approved the topic for further inclusion on the 
2021/2022 scrutiny work programme. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Alternative Options Considered 

 
No alternative options have been considered. Any alternative options considered will be included 
within the final report presented to Cabinet at the conclusion of the Scrutiny Review: Climate 
Change Mitigation. 

Detailed Information 

 
INFORMAL WORKING GROUP 
 
The Panel held an informal working group on 5 October 2021 with attendance from the Assistant 
Director – Assets and Investments and the Strategic Asset Manager. Members of the working group 
took the opportunity to discuss the following with officers: 
 

 Climate change priorities for the Council 

 Leading by example 

 Financial challenges of change 

 Climate change priorities for the District 

 Small steps/long term results 

 Environmental impacts 
 
Members agreed to consider the principles of the draft Climate Change Strategy at the next formal 
meeting of the Panel. In addition, consideration should also be given to how the Council can utilise 
its position as a Community Leader to continue to discuss climate change issues, carbon footprint 
reductions and long term solutions. 
 
NET ZERO STRATEGY: BUILD BACK GREENER 
 
On the 19 October 2021, the Net Zero Strategy: Build Back Greener policy paper was published by 
Government. The strategy sets out policies and proposals for decarbonising all sectors of the UK 
economy to meet a net zero target by 2050. 
 
The Net Zero Strategy includes: 
 

 The Government’s decarbonisation pathways to net zero by 2050, including illustrative 
scenarios 
 

 Policies and proposals to reduce emissions for each sector 
 

 Cross-cutting action to support the transition  
 

A section within the strategy that may be of particular interest to the Panel is the ‘Supporting the 
Transition with Cross-cutting Action”. 
 
Key policies outlined within this section are: 
 

 Deliver at least £1.5 billion of funding to support net zero innovation projects. 
 

 Use the UK Infrastructure Bank to crowd in private finance, support more than £40 billion of 
investment, and pull through low carbon technologies and sectors to maturity and scale. 
 

Page 12



 Introduce a new Sustainability Disclosures Regime, including mandatory climate related 
financial disclosures and a UK green taxonomy.  
 

 Reform the skills system so that training providers, employers, and learners are incentivised 
and equipped to play their part in delivering the transition to net zero.  
 

 Publish an annual progress update against a set of key indicators for achieving climate 
goals.  

 
It continues with: 
 
“We will also take a place-based approach to net zero, working with local government to ensure that 
all local areas have the capability and capacity for net zero delivery as we level up the country”.1  
 
The Strategy sets out that the Government will be embedding climate considerations into policy and 
spending decisions, increasing the transparency of progress against climate goals, and providing 
funding to ambitious emissions reductions in schools and hospitals. Furthermore, it is stated that the 
Government will play a pivotal role in catalysing the role of local government in the transition, by 
financing strategic infrastructure projects led by local authorities, and providing advice and expertise 
in order to strengthen the pipeline of investable projects.  
 
Perhaps the section the Panel will have the most interest in is titled Local Climate Action. This 
section goes into more detail on how the Government will be supporting decarbonisation and 
regeneration in local areas and communities. The following key commitments have been outlined in 
this section: 
 

 Set clearer expectations on how central and local government interact  in the delivery of net 
zero. 
 

 Build on existing engagement with local actors by establishing a Local Net Zero Forum to 
bring together national and local government senior officials on a regular basis to discuss 
policy and delivery options on net zero. 
 

 Continue the Local Net Zero Programme to support all local areas with their capability and 
capacity to meet net zero. This includes provisions to: 

  
o Continue with Local Net Zero Hubs to support all areas of England to reach net zero, 

including those lacking capacity and capability, or those facing unique challenges. 
 

o Promote best practice and support local authorities to develop net zero projects that 
can attract commercial investment. 
 

o Increase knowledge sharing to demonstrate and share successful net zero system 
solutions.  

 
The Local Climate Action section is appended to this report as Appendix A for Panel Member 
consideration.  
 
The full 368-page Net Zero Strategy: Build Back Greener can be viewed through the following link:  
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1
026655/net-zero-strategy.pdf.  
                                            
1 Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, Net Zero Strategy: Build Back Greener, October 2021.  

Page 13

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1026655/net-zero-strategy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1026655/net-zero-strategy.pdf


 
Along with the Strategy, the Government has also published a response to the 2021 Committee on 
Climate Change progress report.  
 
Climate Change Committee: 2021 Progress Report to Parliament 
 
The Climate Change Committee is an independent, statutory body established under the Climate 
Change Act 2008. The purpose of the Committee is to advise the UK and devolved governments on 
emissions targets and to report to Parliament on progress made in reducing greenhouse gas 
emissions and preparing for and adapting to the impacts of climate change.2 
 
As part of the 2021 Progress Report, the Climate Change Committee published some key 
messages, stating that: 
 
“The Government has made historic climate promises in the past year, for which it deserves credit. 
However, it has been too slow to follow these with delivery. This defining year for the UK’s climate 

[...]

 

Mitigation  

Climate change is not just a 
global issue, it is a major local 
issue for the Council to contend 
with.  
 

Development of a Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan, identifying initiatives to mitigate the effects of 
climate change and working strategically with key 
partners. 

Page 17



 

Equalities: 

 
There are no equalities implications at this stage of the review. Any equalities implications identified 
involving any recommendations to be made to Cabinet at the end of the review will be appropriately 
addressed in the final report. 

Other Implications: 

 
There are no other implications resulting from this report.  

Reason(s) for Urgency  

 
None. 

Reason(s) for Exemption 

 
None. 

Background Papers 

 
None. 

Report Author and Contact Officer 

 
Shane Wright 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 

Page 18

mailto:shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk


4v. Local Climate Action 
Supporting decarbonisation and regeneration in our local areas 
and communities

Key Commitments
•	 Set clearer expectations on how central and local government interact in the 

delivery of net zero.

•	 Build on existing engagement with local actors by establishing a Local Net Zero 
Forum to bring together national and local government senior officials on a regular 
basis to discuss policy and delivery options on net zero.

•	 Continue the Local Net Zero Programme to support all local areas with their 
capability and capacity to meet net zero. This includes provisions to:

•	 Continue the Local Net Zero Hubs (previously known as the local energy hubs) 
to support all areas of England to reach net zero, including those lacking 
capacity and capability, or those facing unique challenges. 

•	 Promote best practice and support local authorities to develop net zero projects 
that can attract commercial investment. 

•	 Increase knowledge sharing to demonstrate and share successful net zero 
system solutions.

260

Net Zero Strateg
[...]
gagement to improve the way local 
and national government collaborate on net 
zero. The Department for Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) will take overall 
responsibility for improving coordination with 
local government and other local actors on 
the effective design and delivery of local net 
zero policies, as part of the Department’s 
overall responsibility and wider leadership on 
delivering net zero. Other departments will 
continue to lead on their specific policy areas 
such as Department for Transport on the 
decarbonisation of transport. We intend to 

build on many of the existing ways of working 
together to provide more consistency and 
clarity over roles and responsibilities between 
national and local government.

15.  We will do this by establishing a Local Net 
Zero Forum to ensure that there is direct input 
from local leaders. Chaired by BEIS, the Forum 
will be cross departmental and bring together 
national and local government senior officials 
on a regular basis to discuss policy and 
delivery options on net zero. The forum will 
build on our current engagement mechanisms 
through the representative bodies such as 
the Local Government Association (LGA), 
Association for Public Service Excellence 
(APSE), Core Cities and the Association of 
Directors of Environment, Economy, Planning 
& Transport (ADEPT). The creation of the 
Forum also draws on the recommendations 
for a policy framework put forward by member 
network UK100. The Forum will support the 
establishment of clearer delivery roles for local 
government and provide a single engagement 
route into HM Government in a coordinated 
and coherent way. 

16.  On adaptation, local actors will be 
supported through increased Environment 
Bill powers to take effective action, reduced 
financial burdens from waste management 
and stronger abilities to improve health and 
social outcomes for local citizens.

17.  Achieving our aims requires 
national decision makers to have the 

[...]
mechanisms 
using integrated approaches to deliver cleaner, 
cheaper energy services. The programme is 
supporting three places to demonstrate the 
use of this framework today and a further ten 
places to develop detailed plans and business 
cases to deliver whole place decarbonisation.

28.  The programme is designed to work 
across a range of different areas including, 
big urban conglomerations, cities, towns, 
industrial regions, regeneration projects and 
rural communities. Each of these face different 
challenges and opportunities in reaching net 
zero and the programme seeks to identify 
the economic as well as the social and 
environmental benefits of delivering integrated 
Smart Local Energy Systems, not just for the 
place but also nationally.

266

Net Zero Strategy: Build Back Greener

Page 25



29.  The government also provides funding 
to deliver programmes that support 
decarbonisation through the Local Net Zero 
Programme (previously known as the Local 
Energy Programme), which is supporting 
Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), local 
authorities, and communities in England to 
play a leading role in decarbonisation and 
clean growth. Almost £22 million has been 
invested in the Local Energy programme to 
date, including funding for the creation and 
continuing support of 5 Local Net Zero Hubs. 
The Hubs promote best practice and support 
local authorities to develop net zero projects 
that can attract commercial investment. The 
Hubs are currently supporting local authorities 
to develop projects with a potential capital 
value of over £2 billion and have identified 
further possible projects that take the potential 
capital value of the pipeline to over £3 billion.

Heat and buildings
30.  Local Authorities have been, and will 
continue to be, key delivery partners when it 
comes to improving the housing and building 
stock across the country, especially through 
integrating activity on energy efficiency, 
heating and retrofit. This has been rec
[...]
rease biodiversity and provide accessible 

environments, aided by relevant funding e.g. Towns Fund; 

• Encourage and influence reductions in carbon emissions associated with new 

developments in Ashfield through the Local Plan; 

• Work collaboratively with peers, industry, and government to jointly develop regional and 

national resilience.  

3. Summary 

In conclusion, Ashfield District Council recognises the disastrous impact climate change will 

have if we do not take steps now to prevent reaching a climate breakdown. The Council is 

already taking steps to protect Ashfield residents from extreme weather events and 

flooding, whilst also working to reduce carbon emissions and prevent global temperature 

rise. However, the scale of the challenge goes beyond the scope of the Council and so 

cannot be faced alone. We need the support of communities, residents, and local 

businesses to tackle this challenge head on and create a better, green world for future 

generations.  

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22 July 2021.
	4 Scrutiny Review: Climate Change Mitigation.
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny Review: Climate Change Mitigation
	Enc. 2 for Scrutiny Review: Climate Change Mitigation






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 28th October, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Christian Chapman in the Chair; 

 Councillors Dale Grounds, Trevor Locke and 
David Walters. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Blagden, Melanie Darrington and 
Caroline Wilkinson. 
 

Officers Present: Ian Bailey, Lynn Cain, Mike Joy, Darren Wardale 
and Shane Wright. 
 

 
 
 

SB.4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

SB.5 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22 July 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

SB.6 Scrutiny Review: Climate Change Mitigation 
 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone present to the meeting and introduced the 
Council’s Assistant Director for Assets & Investments, Ian Bailey and the 
Strategic Asset Manager, Darren Wardale, who were in attendance at the 
meeting to offer advice and assistance to Members as part of any ensuing 
discussions. 
 
The Scrutiny Research Officer summarised the current position in relation to 
the Climate Change Mitigation review including the outcomes from the recent 
Informal Working Group meeting held on 5 October 2021.  The report also 
presented the Council’s draft Climate Change Strategy document and the 
emerging Net Zero Strategy as set out by the Government. 
 
To enable the review to progress to a successful conclusion, it was suggested 
to the Panel that it would be prudent for Members to start formulating some 
draft responses and recommendations to Cabinet following receipt of the 
above documents and the evidence gathered and considered to date by 
Members. 



 

 

 
Net Zero Strategy: Build Back Greener 
Published by Government on the 19 October 2021, the Net Zero Strategy: 
Build Back Greener policy paper set out policies and proposals for 
decarbonising all sectors of the UK economy to meet a net zero target by 
2050.  Members’ attention was drawn to the section regarding ‘Local Climate 
Action’ which outlined in more detail how the Government would be supporting 
decarbonisation and regeneration in local areas and communities.  
 
The following key commitments were outlined: 
 

 setting clearer expectations on how central and local government will 
interact in the delivery of net zero 

 

 building on existing engagement by establishing a Local Net Zero Forum to 
bring together national and local government senior officials on a regular 
basis to discuss policy and delivery options on net zero 

 

 continuing the Local Net Zero Programme to support all local areas with 
their capability and capacity to meet net zero including provisions to 
continue with Local Net Zero Hubs, promoting best practice and support for 
local authorities to develop net zero projects (to attract commercial 
investment) and increase knowledge sharing to demonstrate and share 
successful net zero system solutions. 

 
It was envisaged that the Government would be working with local authorities 
to support and aid the transition to net zero by financing strategic infrastructure 
projects (as led by local authorities) whilst providing advice and expertise in 
order to strengthen the pipeline of investable projects.  
 
It was also hoped that an array of funding streams would become available to 
enable local authorities to build capacity and capability locally whilst managing 
expectations for the local economy during the transitional phase.  
In relation to the Council, local priorities would be in relation to the following: 
 

 energy provision and heating/maintenance of Council assets and buildings 

 greener solutions to upgrade and maintain Council housing stock 

 transport and fleet provision 

 District-wide green infrastructure  

 environmental improvements. 
 
Climate Change Committee: 2021 Progress Report to Parliament 
Members were also asked to note the Government’s response to the Climate 
Change Committee’s 2021 progress report to Parliament regarding progress 
being made nationally in reducing greenhouse gas emissions and preparing 
for and adapting to the impacts of climate change. 
 
Following the update from the Scrutiny Research Officer, Members discussed 
the following: 
 

 the Chairman’s disappointment at the content of the Government’s Net 
Zero Strategy and its route towards shifting responsibility for tackling 
climate change and reducing carbon emissions onto local authorities; 



 

 

 

 recognition that the Council had been committed to tackling climate change 
and introducing greener alternatives wherever possible, for the past 10 
years; 

 

 the importance of ensuring the Council’s housing stock is consistently 
upgraded to greener alternatives as required and to continue to maintain 
the decent homes standard as a priority 

 

 the data surrounding total carbon emissions within Ashfield (around 36,000 
tonnes per year) and the realisation that the Council can only effectively 
control and actively reduce around 5% of those emissions 

 

 the recent increase in provision of electric charging points around the 
District   

 

 the Council’s track record in prioritising and upgrading its Council housing 
stock and its commitment to the provision of greener alternatives wherever 
possible 

 

 the reasons why Ashfield District Council chose a carbon neutral date of 
2030; 5 years earlier than the Government’s aspirational target of 2035 

 

 the benefits of continuing to promote agile working within the Council and 
how it could assist with enabling the Council to reduce its need for 
unnecessary office space and as a result, its carbon load  

 

 the possibility of making the Council’s green bins bigger to encourage 
additional recycling at an individual level 

 

 the merits, or otherwise, of additional tree planting and its contribution to 
the reduction of carbon emissions overall 

 

 acknowledgement that the Council’s portfolio of investment properties 
have, in themselves, a carbon load with a requirement that the levels are 
added to the Council’s overall total receipt for carbon emissions 

 

 the possibility of the Council investing and recruiting in a full time Climate 
Change Mitigation officer to oversee the implementation of the Climate 
Change Strategy and action plan going forward. 

 
Ashfield District Council: Draft Climate Change Strategy 
Following the discussion, the Assistant Director for Assets & Investments 
expanded on some of the points raised and spoke about the recent housing 
decarbonisation initiatives that the Council had bid and received funding for.  It 
was noted that the Government was not making it particularly easy for local 
authorities to gain access to the funding and officers were spending increasing 
amounts of time putting together bids for funding with no guarantee of 
success.  
 
It was also acknowledged that the timescales for accessing the funding were 
extremely tight and delivery of the projects were being hampered by a 
shortage in specialist contractors to undertake the works (i.e. wall insulations).  



 

 

This shortage was becoming an issue nationally and was showing no signs of 
abating at the present time. 
 
To further hinder progress particularly in relation to wall insulations, new 
recognised standards of work had now been introduced that had resulted in a 
cost of over £5,000 more per property which inevitably reduced the amount of 
properties being treated and upgraded. 
 
The target for all homes was to achieve an ‘A’ energy efficiency rating but this 
rating was hard to attain and most properties within Ashfield were currently 
being upgraded to a ‘C’ rating which was still to be welcomed in the current 
climate. 
 
Members were also asked to note that the draft Climate Change Strategy 
document attached to the agenda, whilst outlining the Council’s main 
objectives for climate change mitigation, did not yet contain the detailed action 
plan which was currently being worked on by officers.  This action plan was a 
54-page technical document, compiled in conjunction with specialists from 
Nottinghamshire City Council, which would outline the Council’s specific 
emissions, its Scope 1, 2 and 3 categories and all the supporting data and 
evidence used in conducting the study.  
 
Ashfield District Council had set a target of being carbon neutral by 2030 in 
relation to the carbon emissions that the Council were responsible for and it 
was intended that a consultant would be engaged to assist with the 
development of the action plan as required.  A realisation for all local 
authorities was the fact that becoming carbon neutral was expensive and 
many Councils would be having frank conversation about finances to make 
difficult decisions regarding investment in such mitigation requirements. 
 
It was again noted that the Council did not have any control over the carbon 
footprint of the goods and services that it purchased, but it was possible to 
restrict the use of contractors/organisations to those evidencing a certain level 
of green credentials at the tendering stage.  It had also been mooted in an 
effort to overcome the shortage of specialist contractors undertaking carbon 
reductions works, that the Council could invest and train an in-house team, 
possibly taking advantage of any ‘back to work’ or rehabilitation projects 
available in the area. 
 
Once the action plan had been finalised, allocations and responsibilities would 
be passed onto service areas to commence work on achieving the carbon 
neutral target by 2030.   
 
The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services thanked Ian and 
Darren, on behalf of the Panel, for their valuable contributions to the review 
and advised that he hoped the Panel could see the document at its earliest 
opportunity to enable Members’ views to be considered and incorporated into 
the action plan prior to its submission to Cabinet. 
 
To conclude, Panel Members were asked to give thought to any possible 
recommendations that could be presented to Cabinet alongside the Council’s 
Draft Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan and were assisted with 
suggestions as to the following themes: 



 

 

 

 an increase in the provision of electric charging points around the District 
 

 a commitment towards the expansion of a greener Council transport fleet 
 

 continued investment in renewable technologies, i.e. solar panels for all 
Council owned buildings 

 

 ensuring all contractors commissioned by the Council have proven green 
credentials  

 

 a requirement to replace any felled trees within the District as a result of 
planning re-development (through S106 agreements) 

 

 commit to planting wildlife verges in appropriate places and to consider bee 
sanctuaries through partnership initiatives 

 

 to continue to support and promote energy saving initiatives to the 
residents of Ashfield 

 

 to consider a possible group/individual reward scheme for successful 
climate reduction projects within the District 

 

 continuing to work with schools to educate children and students on climate 
change and reduction initiatives 

 

 a commitment towards involving local businesses in the Council’s climate 
reduction strategy and action plan to gain support and buy in to collectively 
commit to the 2030 target 

 

 consider ‘community garden’ projects for older residents to involve 
communities in increasing, maintaining and taking pride in green spaces 
across Ashfield.  

 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Assistant Director for Assets & Investments be requested to release the 

draft Climate Change Strategy Action Plan to Panel Members for 
consideration as soon as practicably possible; 

 
b) as a result of a) above and upon release of the draft Strategy Action Plan, 

the Scrutiny Research Officer convene an Informal Working Group meeting 
to enable Members to consider its content and formulate a draft set of 
recommendations for presentation to Cabinet alongside the Climate 
Change Strategy report in early 2022.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm  
 
 
Chairman. 

 


